

67336-0

67336-0

NO. 67336-0-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JACQUELYN NICHOLS,

Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Appellant.

REPLY BRIEF

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
SEATTLE WASHINGTON
2012 MAR -7 AM 10:36

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REPLY ARGUMENT	2
A. The parties agree on the standard of review.	2
B. This Court should reverse, where Nichols does not even address SHA’s argument that it was not bound by Chandola’s decision, which exceeded his authority.	5
C. Nichols primarily focuses on a moot point – whether SHA could terminate Nichols based on her old debt.	7
a. Contrary to Nichols’ claim, Chandola did not consider her explanations for failing to timely report her increased family income.....	8
b. SHA properly exercised its discretion to terminate Nichols, finding that her explanations for failing to timely report increased income where not credible.	10
D. Nichols fails to address SHA’s remaining arguments.	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Davidson v. Kitsap Cnty.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 673, 937 P.2d 1309 (1997)	3
<i>Hilltop Terrace Homeowner's Ass'n v. Island Cnty.</i> , 126 Wn.2d 22, 891 P.2d 29 (1995).....	4
<i>Mansour v. King Cnty.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 255, 128 P.3d 1241 (2006)	3, 12
<i>Marley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> 125 Wn.2d. 533, 886 P.2d 189 (1994).....	5
<i>Riggins v. Hous. Auth. of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 97, 549 P.2d 480 (1976).....	11
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 53 Wn. App. 228, 766 P.2d 499, <i>rev. denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1016 (1989).....	9
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 77 Wn.2d 593, 464 P.2d 723 (1970).....	9
<i>State v. Read</i> , 147 Wn.2d 238, 53 P.3d 26 (2002).....	9
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
24 C.F.R. 982.551(b)	10
24 C.F.R. 982.552(c)(i)	10
24 C.F.R. 982.555(a)(v).....	5

Admin. Plan, Ch. 19-1.....	1, 10, 12
Admin. Plan Ch. 20-3.....	5
